complex natural ecosystems on earth, and one of the most significant for biodiversity 

conservation”’ (UNESCO, no date). As well as protecting tremendous ecological and physical 

diversity, the Great Barrier Reef GBR contributes more than $5 billion to the Australian 

economy, and generates about 63,000 sixty-three thousand jobs (Australian Government, no 

date). 

2 Who does have political teeth? The Grattan Institute report Who’s in the rRoom? Access and 

iInfluence in Australian pPolitics (Wood &and Griffiths 2018) highlighted the vulnerability of 

Australian politics to well-resourced interests (big businesses and industry coalitions) who that